
17

Appeals to the Parking and Traffic Adjudicators

Parking appeals (PCN, clamp, remove)
Appeals Appeals of which Appeals of which of which Total
received allowed not refused withdrawn  withdrawn by appeals 

contested by appellant adjudicator decided

Barking & Dagenham 580 306 62 175 1 3 481

Barnet 2,329 1,478 411 1,456 12 48 2,934

Bexley 429 228 60 209 9 4 437

Brent 1,507 1,007 250 731 8 3 1,738

Bromley 692 377 156 535 2 7 912

Camden 1,250 530 226 969 16 10 1,499

City of London 409 207 79 319 3 10 526

Croydon 601 295 81 514 7 10 809

Ealing 2,060 1,244 598 1,118 12 27 2,362

Enfield 257 89 42 179 1 7 268

Greenwich 579 226 102 352 3 3 578

Hackney 1,645 983 566 413 3 7 1,396

Hammersmith & Fulham 1,740 832 387 1,139 6 18 1,971

Haringey 1,168 827 552 176 3 7 1,003

Harrow 926 339 44 644 6 8 983

Havering 703 408 101 367 1 1 775

Hillingdon 746 649 542 180 1 2 829

Hounslow 1,432 889 317 607 37 10 1,496

Islington 7,477 6,032 3,736 700 18 26 6,732

Kensington & Chelsea 3,004 1,678 926 1,199 13 4 2,877

Kingston Upon Thames 569 226 67 338 2 3 564

Lambeth 3,102 2,346 1,301 934 33 47 3,280

Lewisham 560 225 82 309 1 3 534

Merton 151 76 38 35 0 1 111

Newham 1,097 465 181 487 1 14 952

Redbridge 349 145 69 222 1 4 367

Richmond Upon Thames 732 479 223 338 0 9 817

Southwark 1,779 1,261 903 755 3 20 2,016

Sutton 559 285 173 273 1 4 558

Tower Hamlets 805 371 109 404 1 2 775

Transport for London 50 1 1 0 0 0 1

Waltham Forest 858 428 154 223 5 2 651

Wandsworth 1,602 784 507 423 15 7 1,207

Westminster 12,779 8,520 3,917 5,324 59 81 13,844

Total for London 54,526 34,236 16,963 22,047 284 412 56,283



18

Parking appeals – cost decisions
Application Amount Application Application Amount Application

from awarded from  from local awarded from local
appellant appellant authority authority

allowed refused allowed refused

Barking & Dagenham 0 £0 0 0 £0 0

Barnet 9 £649.20 3 5 £225.00 0

Bexley 1 £250.00 0 0 £0 0

Brent 6 £472.53 6 0 £0 0

Bromley 1 £35.00 0 0 £0 0

Camden 2 £203.23 5 0 £0 0

Corporation of London 0 £0 0 3 £186.43 0

Croydon 0 £0 4 1 £27.93 0

Ealing 2 £36.58 5 1 £51.43 0

Enfield 0 £0 0 0 £0 0

Greenwich 0 £0 0 0 £0 0

Hackney 3 £274.14 1 0 £0 0

Hammersmith & Fulham 1 £15.00 5 1 £45.00 0

Haringey 2 £213.25 0 0 £0 0

Harrow 1 £24.62 3 0 £0 0

Havering 0 £0 0 0 £0 0

Hillingdon 3 £204.75 0 0 £0 0

Hounslow 2 £53.97 1 0 £0 0

Islington 16 £720.22 14 0 £0 0

Kensington & Chelsea 2 £118.00 12 0 £0 0

Kingston Upon Thames 0 £0 1 0 £0 0

Lambeth 16 £702.25 11 0 £0 0

Lewisham 1 £99.00 0 0 £0 0

Merton 0 £0 0 0 £0 0

Newham 0 £0 2 0 £0 0

Redbridge 0 £0 0 0 £0 0

Richmond Upon Thames 0 £0 0 2 £119.61 0

Southwark 1 £62.11 4 0 £0 0

Sutton 1 £18.40 2 0 £0 0

Tower Hamlets 1 £153.75 2 0 £0 0

Transport for London 0 £0 0 0 £0 0

Waltham Forest 2 £28.40 5 0 £0 0

Wandsworth 1 £104.00 2 0 £0 0

Westminster 18 £2,474.82 39 46 £2,304.50 0

Total for London 92 £6,913.22 127 59 £2,959.90 0



19

Parking appeals – review decisions
Reviewed on Appeal Appeal Review Review Review
application allowed refused accepted allowed refused

of appellant on review on review from local from local from local
authority authority authority

Barking & Dagenham 3 1 2 0 0 0

Barnet 41 17 17 0 0 0

Bexley 8 6 0 0 0 0

Brent 16 5 8 1 0 1

Bromley 3 0 2 3 1 2

Camden 16 2 13 0 0 0

Corporation of London 2 0 2 2 1 1

Croydon 10 4 6 5 2 3

Ealing 28 9 12 5 1 2

Enfield 0 0 0 0 0 0

Greenwich 3 0 3 0 0 0

Hackney 6 5 1 0 0 0

Hammersmith & Fulham 15 7 8 11 4 7

Haringey 5 3 1 0 0 0

Harrow 11 5 6 2 0 1

Havering 3 2 1 0 0 0

Hillingdon 1 0 1 0 0 0

Hounslow 13 7 2 0 0 0

Islington 13 7 4 1 1 1

Kensington & Chelsea 26 11 15 3 1 2

Kingston Upon Thames 14 6 8 2 1 1

Lambeth 19 11 7 0 0 0

Lewisham 6 3 3 1 1 0

Merton 0 0 0 0 0 0

Newham 8 3 3 1 0 1

Redbridge 2 0 2 0 0 0

Richmond Upon Thames 6 3 3 0 0 0

Southwark 14 6 5 0 0 0

Sutton 7 2 4 2 0 2

Tower Hamlets 7 1 6 0 0 0

Transport for London 0 0 0 0 0 0

Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0

Waltham Forest 6 6 0 0 0 0

Wandsworth 6 3 3 0 0 0

Westminster 119 48 66 5 0 5

Total for London 437 183 214 44 13 29

Note: The number of review applications accepted does not equal the number of decisions in all cases because hearings/judgements may be pending.



20

Bus lane appeals
Appeals Appeals of which Appeals of which of which Total
received allowed not refused withdrawn  withdrawn by appeals 

contested by appellant adjudicator decided

Barnet 201 93 21 221 0 4 314

Bexley 109 43 9 48 4 3 91

Brent 77 36 11 41 0 1 77

Bromley 70 26 17 28 0 0 54

Camden 115 36 12 90 2 0 126

Croydon 36 30 9 57 0 0 87

Ealing 518 235 104 396 7 7 631

Enfield 10 3 1 4 1 1 7

Hammersmith & Fulham 94 36 18 99 0 1 135

Haringey 169 110 70 30 1 1 140

Harrow 8 1 1 0 0 0 1

Hillingdon 52 24 19 6 0 0 30

Islington 269 169 40 61 1 1 230

Lambeth 281 143 54 159 2 8 302

Merton 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Newham 202 84 47 136 1 1 220

Richmond Upon Thames 30 6 3 12 0 0 18

Southwark 101 52 36 70 2 0 122

Transport for London 1,131 757 334 1,054 12 19 1,811

Waltham Forest 70 41 9 15 0 0 56

Wandsworth 59 28 16 44 1 0 72

Total for London 3,602 1,953 831 2,571 34 47 4,524



21

Bus lane appeals – cost decisions
Application Amount Application Application Amount Application

from awarded from  from local awarded from local
appellant appellant authority authority

allowed refused allowed refused

Barnet 0 £0 0 0 £0 0

Bexley 0 £0 0 0 £0 0

Brent 0 £0 0 0 £0 0

Bromley 0 £0 0 0 £0 0

Camden 0 £0 0 0 £0 0

Croydon 0 £0 1 0 £0 0

Ealing 0 £0 1 0 £0 0

Enfield 0 £0 0 0 £0 0

Hammersmith & Fulham 0 £0 1 0 £0 0

Haringey 1 £27.75 1 0 £0 0

Harrow 0 £0 0 0 £0 0

Hillingdon 0 £0 0 0 £0 0

Islington 0 £0 0 0 £0 0

Lambeth 0 £0 0 0 £0 0

Merton 0 £0 0 0 £0 0

Newham 0 £0 0 0 £0 0

Richmond Upon Thames 0 £0 0 0 £0 0

Southwark 1 £127.5 0 0 £0 0

Transport for London 2 £1,000 0 1 £56 0

Waltham Forest 0 £0 4 0 £0 0

Wandsworth 0 £0 1 0 £0 0

Total for London 4 £1,155.25 9 1 £56 0



22

Bus lane appeals – review decisions
Reviewed on Appeal Appeal Review Review Review
application allowed refused accepted allowed refused

of appellant on review on review from local from local from local
authority authority authority

Barnet 2 1 1 0 0 0

Bexley 0 0 0 0 0 0

Brent 0 0 0 0 0 0

Bromley 2 1 1 0 0 0

Camden 1 0 1 0 0 0

Croydon 0 0 0 1 0 1

Ealing 7 2 5 1 0 1

Hammersmith & Fulham 1 1 0 0 0 0

Haringey 0 0 0 0 0 0

Islington 0 0 0 0 0 0

Lambeth 6 2 3 0 0 0

Newham 2 1 1 0 0 0

Richmond Upon Thames 0 0 0 0 0 0

Southwark 0 0 0 0 0 0

Transport for London 32 14 16 5 3 2

Waltham Forest 1 0 1 0 0 0

Wandsworth 1 1 0 1 1 0

Total for London 55 23 29 8 29 4



23

Moving traffic appeals
Appeals Appeals of which Appeals of which Total
received allowed not refused withdrawn   appeals 

contested decided

Camden 110 41 26 36 5 77

Croydon 28 11 8 7 1 18

Ealing 26 14 2 2 1 16

Newham 32 7 2 2 2 9

Transport for London 169 83 60 36 3 119

Total for London 365 156 98 83 12 239

Moving traffic appeals – cost decisions
Application Amount Application Application Amount Application

from awarded from  from local awarded from local
appellant appellant authority authority

allowed refused allowed refused

Camden One appellant application for costs scheduled for 22/7 to be decided

Croydon 0 £0 0 0 £0 0

Ealing 0 £0 0 0 £0 0

Newham 0 £0 0 0 £0 0

Transport for London 0 £0 0 0 £0 0

Total for London 0 £0 0 0 £0 0

Moving traffic appeals – review decisions
Reviewed on Appeal Appeal Review Review Review
application allowed refused accepted allowed refused

of appellant on review on review from local from local from local
authority authority authority

Camden 3 1 2 0 0 0

Croydon 0 0 0 0 0 0

Ealing 0 0 0 0 0 0

Newham 0 0 0 0 0 0

Transport for London 1 0 1 0 0 0

Total for London 4 1 3 0 0 0



24

Lorry control appeals
Appeals Appeals of which Appeals of which Total
received allowed not refused withdrawn   appeals 

contested decided

ALG TEP 152 102 49 5 1 107

Lorry control appeals – cost decisions
Application Amount Application Application Amount Application

from awarded from  from local awarded from local
appellant appellant authority authority

allowed refused allowed refused

ALG TEP 0 £0 9 0 £0 0

Lorry control appeals – review decisions
Reviewed on Appeal Appeal Review Review Review
application allowed refused accepted allowed refused

of appellant on review on review from local from local from local
authority authority authority

ALG TEP 0 0 0 0 0 0




